Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 666 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

DETERMINING THAT THE RUNWAY 1 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF A NEGATIVE DECLARATION UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 289 of 2013 provided that the Runway 1 Obstruction Removal at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport ("Project") is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617, and

WHEREAS, the Project is a Type I action and the Airport Manager has reviewed the proposed action and has complied with all applicable administrative and procedural requirements on behalf of the County, and

WHEREAS, C&S Engineers, Inc. completed Part II of a Full Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF"), and the Warren County Board of Supervisors has reviewed the information set forth in Part II of the EAF and has approved the same, and

WHEREAS, C&S Engineers, Inc. has prepared a proposed Negative Declaration which analyzes the relevant areas of environmental concerns, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that, based upon the EAF, the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the Project will not have a significant impact upon the environment, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby issues the Negative Declaration for this Type I Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the action of the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors in executing the EAF be, and hereby is, ratified, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Negative Declaration shall be filed and/or distributed in accordance with the requirements of SEQRA.